. PRIVATE BUILDING
HN. CERTIFIERS

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE No. 18/2478-1

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Division 6.3

Owner
Name:

Address:

Laura Porter
3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103

Property Details

Address: 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103
Lot No: 3
Section: -
DP No: 217045
Municipality: Northern Beaches Council
Building Details
Use: Residential
BCA classification: 1a
Development Consent
Consent: N0972/03

Date of Determination:

22 November 2004

Construction Certificate

Certificate No.: 105/2005
Date of Determination: 22 April 2005
Determination
Type of Certificate: Whole
Approved/Refused: Approved
Date of Determination: 02 June 2020
Attachments
1. Application Form for Occupation Certificate.
2. Inspection Reports prepared by Private Building Certifiers.
3. Interim Occupation Certificate No. 1050C/2005, dated 30 November 2006 issued by The Certification
Group P/L.
4, Other documentation relied upon.

Private Building Certifiers (NSW) Pty Ltd
Sydney | Melbourne | Brisbane | Perth |
Suite 2501, 4 Daydream Street, Warriewood NSW 2102
Tel: 02 9098 9160
www.privatebuildingcertifiers.com.au



Certificate / Principal Certifier

I, Cheyne James certify that;

e I have been appointed as the principal certifier under Section 6.6 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979.

e A current Development Consent/Complying Development Certificate is in force with respect to the building.

e If any building work has been carried out, a current Construction Certificate (or Complying Development
Certificate) has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building.

e The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of
Australia.

e The health and safety of the occupants of the building has been taken into consideration

e  Where required, a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the building.

e  Where required, a report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered.

ignature /g W

Cheyne James

Accredited Certifier

BPB Registration No. 1269
Private Building Certifiers (NSW)
ABN 27 604 800 535

Date of determination: 02.06.2020
Certificate Number: 18/2478-1



PRIVATE BUILDING
m ."m. CERTIFIERS Occupation Certificate Application

Part 1 - Type of Occupation Certification applying for
Q Interim Occupation Certificate @ Final Occupation Certificate
Part 2 - Details of person appointing providing notice of commencement

An application may only be made by a person who has the benefit of the development consent. An application may NOT be made by person
who will carry out the building work unless that person owns the land on which the work is to be carried out.

Name: Laura Porter Mobile:
Address: 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale Phone: 0490511453
State: INSW Postcode: 2103 Email:

Part 3 - Details of project

Address: 3A Dygal Street State: [NSW
Suburb: Mona Vale Postcode: 2103
Lot No: 3 Section No: ' DP No: 217045

Part 4 - Description of the building or part of the building to which the application relates

If the application relates to a new use of the building or part of the building, also describe the new use.

Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of two detached dwellings and a footpath

Part 5 - Building classification under the Building Code of Australia, as identified by the DA or CDC

Existing Classification: |1a New Classification (If Changed) :

Part 6 - Attachments relating to the proposed development

If applicable applicants must provide the documents listed below that are relevant to the type of development that is proposed.

Compliance Certificate: I:l BASIX Certificate: Fire Safety Certificate: l:l

Part 7 - Signature of applicant

Signature: % % Name: LAWQ P(%/ Date: Z,OG h/Q

Applications for occupation certificates must be delivered by hand, by post or transmitted electronically to the principal office of the
certifying authority. Applications MAY NOT be sent by fax.

Office Use Only
Application Received Date: 07/[ Oéh,() ,”

Private Building Certifiers
Suite 2502, 4 Daydream Street, Warriewood NSW 2102
Phone:(02)9098 9160 Email:projects@privatebuildingcertifiers.com.au Website: www.privatebuildingcertifiers.com.au



Details of the person eligible to appoint the PCA

! The person eligible to appoint the PCA is the person with the benefit of the development
consent or complying development certificate.

Name & signature

—— MY | Giveninames | { A4 W)

Surname Pof L\,

! Signature _/ M
/” ‘.

Date signed

Address

Business name
(if applicable)

Unit/street no. 2 | Street D\{@% =T

Suburb Mo Ngle State NS | Postcode | 2{ 02
Contact details

Home ph. () Work ()

Mobile s\ 2 Fax ()

Email

Details of the development

Development address

Unit/street no. | 3/% Street | DGl “

Suburb Ming o~ ‘ State |NSQA/ | Postcode | 211U

Brief description of the development:

Dovgutigny  of ZKISENY DLLQM\/’/B ) OOfl‘ih/Ud_LD/)
ol TWO dtchaoh d\wﬂwt)f

Development consent or complying development certificate

No. of the development consent or complying development certificate: 105/2005

Date of issue: 22/ 04 /2005

Who issued the development consent or /complying development certificate? Wayne Treble




‘”H.m”' PRIVATE BUILDING Private Building Certifiers (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 27 604 800 535
CERTIFIERS (p): 02 9098 9160

(e) projects@privatebuildingcertifiers.com.au

INSPECTION REPORT — N0972/03 — After the building work has been completed (Final)
3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103

OWNER DETAILS

Owner: Laura Porter

Address: 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103
COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CONSENTS

Local Government Area: Northern Beaches Council

DA Number N0972/03

PROPOSAL

Address of Development: 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103
Lot / DP: 3 217045

Land Use Zoning: R2 - Low Density Residential
INSPECTION DETAILS

Inspector: Cheyne James

Inspection date: 20/05/2020

Accreditation No.: 1269

INSPECTION RESULTS

We have attended the above property and completed an inspection. The areas inspected and the overall outcome of
the inspection are listed below, together with any specific defects noted or documents required.

Inspection Area Inspection Outcome Reinspections

After the building work has
been completed (Final)

Additional Inspection Notes:

Satisfactory (No Issues) No reinspection required

SIGNED BY:

Cheyne James
BPB Registration No. 1269

Private Building Certifiers (NSW) Pty Ltd
Suite 2501, 4 Daydream Street, Warriewood NSW 2102
Tel: 02 9098 9160
www.privatebuildingcertifiers.com.au
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Aceredited Certifiers - Principal Certifying Authority (PCA)

the certification group

enhancing building performance

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

DETERMINATION

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Section 109C (1) (c) and 109H

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE NO: 1050C/2005
DETERMINATION

Type of Certificate: Interim
Approved/Refused Approved

Date of Decision; 30 November 2006

SUBJECT LAND

Address: 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale
Lot No, DP: Lot 3, DP 217045

Council: Pittwater

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

Part; Whole

Description: Two detached two storey dwellings
BCA classification: 1a

APPLICANT

Name: Tom Mclean

Address: No 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale

Contact Number: (tel)

tel: 9913 7407

OWNER

Name: Mrs A McLean & Mrs L Porter
Address: No 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale
Contact Number: {tel) tel: 9913 7407
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT

Council Pittwater Council
Development Consent No N0972/03

Date of Determination No 4 January 2005
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

Construction Certificate No's: 105/2005

Date of Determination; 22 April 2005

PO Box 870 Narrabeen NSW 2101

tel 9944 8222 .fax 9944 6330 . email: info@thecgroup.com.au -www.thecgroup.com.au .acn | |1 092 632

- Critical Stage Inspections - Local Council Consultant Services - Building Code & Planning Consultants




INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS DECISION

DATE

Certificate of Subsequent Floor Levels FL-2, prepared by DP Surveying Services 20/12/2005
Certificate of Roof Ridge Levels RL-1, prepared by DP Surveying Services 20/12/2005
Certificate of Landscaping LS-1, prepared by Zenscapes Landscape Architects 15/02/2006
Certificate of External Finishes EF-1, prepared by T McLean 20/11/2005
Certificate of Ground Floor Levels FL-1, prepared by DP Surveying Services 20/12/2005
Certificate of Building Setout BS-1, prepared by DP Surveying Services 25/05/2005
Sydney Water Section 73 Certificate 07/12/2005
Plumbing and Drainage Certificate, prepared by D Woodham 01/09/2005
Smoke Alarm Certificates, prepared by Poweraid Pty Ltd Undated
Waterproofing Certificates, prepared by Galdar Waterproofing 19/12/2005
Landscaping Certificate, prepared by Zenscapes Landscape Architects 15/02/2006
Deed of Agreement for Coloured Cosmetic Driveway, prepared by Pittwater Council 16/03/2006
Certificate of Structural Adequacy, prepared by Morthern Beaches Consulting Engineers Pty 3071172006
Ltd
On Site Stormwater Detention System Certificate, prepared by Northern Beaches Consulting 13/11/2006
Engineers Pty Ltd '
Stormwater Certificate, prepared by Northern Beaches Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd 31/01/2005
Glazing Certificate, prepared by Central Coast Shopfronts 10/01/2006
Water Conservation Devices Certificate, prepared by ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd 11/01/2006
Termite Management Certificate, prepared by ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd 13/07/2005
Compliance Certificate by ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd 14/11/2006
Photos & Statement (Street Trees & Road Reserve), prepared by T McLean 20/11/2006
Certification of Street Trees, prepared by Zenscapes Landscape Architects 13/03/2006
Access Certification of Completed Works, prepared by ILC Access 29/11/2006

15/12/2004

Occupation Certificate Application Form

RECORD OF CRITICAL STAGE & OTHER INSPECTIONS CARRIED OUT DURING CONSTRUCTION

DATE
Commencement Satisfactory 10/06/2005
Footing Excavation & Steel Placement (Front Dwelling) Satisfactory 10/06/2005
Retaining Walls Satisfactory 14/11/2005
Steel Placement & Floor Slab {Front Dwelling) Satisfactory 24/06/2005
Pier Holes (Rear Dwelling) Satisfactory 07/07/2005
Floor Slab {Rear Dwelling) Satisfactory 15/07/2005
Floor / Wall / Roof Frame Satisfactory 22/08/2005
Waterproofing Satisfactory 2171072005
Stormwater Satisfactory 15/11/2005
Final Unsatisfactory 21/12/2005
Final Unsatisfactory 15/11/2006
Final Satisfactory 30/11/2006




INTERIM OCCUPATION CERTIF ICATE

| Wayne Treble certify that:

M The health and safety of the Occupants of the building have been taken into consideration where an
interim occupation certificate is being issued.

& i any building work has been carried out, a current construction certificate (or complying development
certificate) has been issued with respect to the plans and specifications for the building.

M The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building
Code of Australia.

WORK TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF A FINAL OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

,Emply with Conditions E1, E10h, E60, E61 & E89 of the Development Consent 1
SIGNATURE /“/ 0(-/4’\

DATE OF ENDORSEMENT 30 November 2006

CERTIFICATE NO 1050C/2005

CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

Name of Certifying Authority THE CERTIFICATION GROUP P/L

Name of Accredited Certifier Wayne Treble

Registration No PO100 - NSW Department of Planning

Contact No PH (02) 9944 8222, FAX (02) 9944 6330

Address PO BOX 870 NARRABEEN NSW 2101
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ACCESS REPORT

SITE ACCESSIBILITY
LOCATION, TRANSPORT, SHOPS & SERVICES

3A DYGAL STREET
MONA VALE

DA 972/2003

HOUSING FOR SENIORS OR
PEOPLE WITH A DISABILITY

Prepared by Mark Relf
19th NOVEMBER 2019

C:

5

Accessibility Solutions (NSW) PTY LTD ABN 20 105 200 128 | 20 Begonia Street PAGEWOOD 2035
Tel: 9695-1940 | Fax: 9695-1906 | Mob: 0417-467-007 | Email: markrelf@bigpond.com




3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

Access Report
3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

This report has been prepared to review the site accessibility and location of a Seniors Housing
development on a site at the 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale and in particular;

Access to public transport to access shops and services as required by Clause 26 of the
Housing for Seniors Policy and conditions D26, D27 and D39 of DA consent 972/2003."

The provision of obvious and safe pedestrian links from the site that provide access to public
transport services and local facilities as required by Clause 38 of the Housing for Seniors
Policy. _

The provision of an accessible site entrance and accessible intrasite pathways to all buildings
and facilities having regard to clause 2 of schedule 3 of the Housing for Seniors Policy.

©) 3 0ygat Street
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Bus Stop 2—377 metres N r e B e ©
Routes 155 and 182

The assessment considers;

The footpath access along Dygal Street and Waratah Street to bus stops on Waratah Street
approximately 345 and 377 metres from the subject site which are serviced by routes 182
and 155. These bus stops re noted on the above plan as bus stop | and bus stop 2.

Route destinations for the 155 and 182 bus service including the destination bus stops on
Park Street and Barrenjoey Road Mona Vale and footpath access to shops and services in
Mona Vale. The assessment also considers other destinations for route 155 at Narrabeen
and for route 182 at Warriewood, Narrabeen, North Narrabeen and Elanora Heights.

Route 155 and 182 bus service frequencies.

Site inspection of public footpaths and bus stops.

Page 2



3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

Distance

With respect to distance, either to public transport or shops and services, the survey
plans prepared by DP Surveying dated 20/09/18 and a site inspection confirm that the
subject site is located approximately 345 and 377 metres to bus stops | and 2 on
Waratah Street whereby the 155 and 182 services travel to Mona Vale, Warriewood,
North Narrabeen, Narrabeen and Elanora Heights.

O ~
Bus Stop 3 Route 155

Bus Stop 1— 345 mefres
Yo%,  [Routes 155and 182 |
e, e, ————

1Bus Stop 2—377 metres
Reutes 155 and 182

O

Bus Stop 4 Route 182 |

Destination bus stops within the abovementioned shopping centres are less than 400
metres of shops and services which provide a comprehensive range of shops and
services to readily satisfy clauses 26 (1), (2) and (5) of the SEPP HS. For example; bus
stops 3 and 4 on the above map the bus stops 25 to 350 metres to shops and services
within Mona Vale to satisfy clauses 26 (1), (2) and (5) of the SEPP HS. A

Quality of footpath access to the bus stop

The topography of pedestrian route from the site to the bus stops on Waratah Street
near the intersection of Bungan Street has been surveyed and confirms the slope of the
footpath and associated kerb ramps comply with the gradient requirements of Clauses
26 (3) and (4) of the SEPP HS.

Site Access — The development provides
a shared use driveway from the front
boundary to the Dygal Street roadway
which incorporates a 1:8 kerb layback,
I 5Smm gutter lip and sectional angle to the
roadway not exceeding 166 degrees.

While the I5mm gutter lip exceeds the
general 5Smm rule of clause 7.2 of AS1428.1

my site inspection advises that the
difference is negligible and causes no access
barrier or hazard.

accessibility

solutions..

Page 5



3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

1.10

The driveway gradients of the subject premises provide variable slope between 1:10 and
1:14 to enter the site which are consistent with the requrements of clause 26 (2) of the
SEPP HS.

Opposite the site there is a kerb ramp that
enables access to the existing footpath to
Waratah Street.

The layout of the kerb ramp enables
people who use a wheelchair to turn 90
degrees to access the footpath and similar
when returning to the site.

In my opinion the driveway at no 3A
Dygal Street, kerb amp opposite and
footpath connection provide satisfactory
access to satisfy clauses 26 (1), (2) and (5)
of the SEPP HS.

The general slope of Dygal Street varies
from 1:20 to 1:37 with two small ramps of
less than |.5 metres which have a slope of
not steeper than |:8.

There is no evidence of excessive crossfall
on the existing footpath which confirms the
Dygal Street footpath complies with the
gradient requirements of Clauses 26 (3)
and (4) of the SEPP HS. .

Page 6
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3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

1.6 The driveway gradients of the subject premises provide variable slope between 1:10 and
I:14 to enter the site which are consistent with the requrements of clause 26 (2) of the
SEPP HS.
1.7
1.8 Opposite the site there is a kerb ramp that’

D\ eniables adtess o the existing footpath to)

P

S “Warakh Street.!
D layout of the Kerb Famp enablesy

people who use a wheelchair to F.“.!’;.“%?
g8grees to access the footpath and similar
‘returning to the site?

\injmy q.pinﬁon the driveway at no3AY
{Dygal Street, kerbamp opposite and’

1.9 The general slope of Dygal Street varies
from 1:20 to 1:37 with two small ramps of
less than 1.5 metres which have a slope of
not steeper than [:8.

There is no evidence of excessive crossfall

on the existing footpath which confirms the
- {Dygal Street footpath complies with the.”
“gradient requirements of Clauses 26 (3)*
" and.(4) of the SEPP HS?
1.10

P s I S L



3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

.11 From chainage 82.137 at the corneriof
Waratah Street and Dygal Street the
existing footpath to Triglone Lane
provides varying slopes complying with
clause 26(3) of the SEPP HS except for
one short section of 5.87 metres adjacent
to No. 44 Waratah Street whereby the
footpath has a |:10 slope for a distance
greater than 5.00 metres.

. In my opinion the 870mm length variation
DLé is indistinguishable on site and readily -
complies with clause 26(4) of the SEPP
HS.

Furthertmore When averaged with the -

D’Lq footpath on either side of this section the
slope gradient then complies with clause:
26(3) of the SEPP HS.

/-)ﬂ1 There is no evidence of excessive crossfall on the existing footpaths.

LONG SECTION PLAN OF
FOOTPATH AT
WARATAH ST.. MONA VALE.

NORTHERN SIDE OF WARATAH STREET SCALE 1:200 SATUN A H.O.
=
j<3l
=
Q
—
g
&
1.12 From Triglone Lane to Keenan Street the

’L(’ survey confirms the Waratah Street
% footpath provides gradients that comply
with clause 26(3) of the SEPP HS.

The onsite inspection illustrates two kerb
ramps consistent with AS1428.1 and no
evidence of excessive crossfall on the
existing footpath.”

Overall the footpath access complies with
clause 26(4) of the SEPP HS.

accessibility

solutions.. Page 7



3A DYGAL STREeT, MONA VALE

.13

&
27 0 PED.
o XING

From Keenan Street to the Akuna Lane
bus stop 345 metres from the subject site
the survey confirms the Waratah Street
footpath provides gradients that comply
with clause 26(3) of the SEPP HS.

There is no evidence of excessive crossfall
on the existing footpath which confirms
the footpath complies with the gradient
requirements of Clauses 26 (3) and (4) of
the SEPP HS.

Bus Stop

.14 In review of the pedestrian route to the bus stop on the southern side of Waratah
Street the survey confirms a raised pedestrian crossing with two kerb ramps consistent
with AS1428.1 and no evidence of excessive crossfall on the existing footpath.

I.15

accessibility
solutions...

Page 8



3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

I.16 East of the crossmg the survey confirms
the Waratah ¢ ‘Street footpathfto the bus
stop 377 metres from the subject site
provides gradients that comply with clause";I

A 26‘(@15 of the SEPP HS and overallis'a” s
stitable pathway to satlsfy 26(4) of the'

!" . St A0k R
5 iy AT

SEPP HSY

1.17 In addition to the access to these bus stops the survey information advises that
Woolworths and several shops in Bungan Street are within 400 metres of the subject
site.

1.18 Nonetheless, the assessment considers the accessibility of destination bus stops and the

range of shops and services at the following locations;
e Route 155 stop on Park Street, Mona Vale,
e Route 182 stop on Barrenjoey Road, Mona Vale opposite the Village Park,

e Route 182 stop on Jackson Road, Warriewood adjacent to the Warriewood
Square shopping centre,

e Route 182 stop on Rickard Road, North Narrabeen,
e Route 155 and 182 stop on Waterloo Road, Narrabeen,

e Route 182 stops on Kalang Road and Powderworks Road, Elanora Heights,

1.19 Mona Vale Destination Bus Stops

Bus Route 155 provides two bus stop locations within the shopping centre on Waratah

Street near the Akuna Lane intersection and the Park Street stop adjacent to
Coles/Pittwater Place shopping complex.

Bus Route 182 provides two bus stop locations within the shopping centre on Waratah

Street near the Bungan Street intersection and Barrenjoey Road stop opposite the Village
Park near the Coles/Pittwater Place shopping complex.

There are accessible footpath routes from both locations with signalised crossings and
marked pedestrian crossings that facilitate continuous accessible paths of travel to an
appropriate range of banks, medical practitioners, retail, commercial and recreation

services to comply with clauses 26 (2b)(3)(4)(5) and 38(i) of the SEPP HS as illustrated
on the map below.

1.20

Route 182 stop on Barrenjoey Road, Mona Vale opposite the Village Park

NS e Page 9



3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

1.21

Nl

—

1.22 Warriewood Square Shopping
Centre on Jacksons Road provides bus
route 182 stops on Jacksons Road directly
adjacent to the shopping centre. The
footpaths and pedestrian crossing facilitate
appropriate access to a wide range of
shops and services in accordance with
clauses 26(|)(2)(3)(4)(5) and 38(i) of the
SEPP HS, including banks, medical
practitioners, retail, commercial and

T recreation services.

Commonwealth, NAB & Westpac Banks

Eﬂwater Place Chemist, Coles, etc

Banks—ANZ & st George

accessi::lilltltzn
Solutions.. Page 10




3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

|
=

Jacksons Road bus stops adjoining Warriewood Square

™

1, v 4

1.24 Narrabeen Destination Bus Stops

Bus Routes 155 and 182 stop in several
locations within the shopping centre on
Waterloo Street, Lagoon Street (155) and
Pittwater Road (182) which facilitate
accessible footpath routes to an
appropriate range of banks, medical
practitioners, retail, commercial and
recreation services to comply with clauses
26 (2b)(3)(4)(5) and 38(i) of the SEPP HS.

1.25 Elanora Height Shopping Centre on
Kalang Road provides bus route 182
stops on Kalang Road and Powderwiorks
Road directly adjacent to the shopping
centre. The footpaths and pedestrian
crossing facilitate appropriate access to a
range of shops and services consistent
with clauses 26(1)(2)(3)(4)(5) and 38(j) of
the SEPP HS, including a IGA retalil,
commercial and recreation services.

ibilit
acce s Putions— Page 11



3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

1.26

1.27

Elanora Heights shopping centre

Destination Accessibility )

In addition to the abovementioned shopping centres at Warriewood, Narrabeen,
North Narrabeen and Elanora Heights it is evident from the 155 and 182 bus routes
that the public transport enables direct access to other destinations for social and
recreational access within local communities to confirm the development site and
future residents will be well connected to shops and services in a manner that complies
with clauses 26(1)(2)(3)(4)(5) and 38(i) of the SEPP HS.

Route 155 Services = Mona Vale to Narrabeen & Return

e Bus route |55 provides 32 services daily Monday to Friday, which depart from
the Waratah Street stop which includes 8.17am, 8.48am, 9.18am, 9.54am,
10.26am, |1.26am.

e Return trips arrive at the site 12.04pm, 13.04m, 14.04pm, 15.04pm, 15.40pm.

Overall, there are 6 services departing the site before noon and 5 return services
arriving at the site after noon to comply with clause 26(2)(b) of the SEPP HS.

There are a further 20 services on Saturday and Sunday.

1.28

Route 182 Services — Mona Vale to Narrabeen via Warriewood, Elanora
Heights & Return

e Bus route 182 provides |8 services daily Monday to Friday, which depart from
the Waratah Street stop which includes 8.10am, 9.10am, 10.10am, 11.10am.

e Return trips arrive at the site 12.44pm, 13.44m, 14.46pm, 15.46pm, 16.45pm,
17.45pm.

Overall, there are 4 services departing the site before noon and 6 return services
arriving at the site after noon and before to comply with clause 26(2)(b) of the SEPP

HS.
There are a further |5 services on Saturday and Sunday.




3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

1.29
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Summary Conclusion of Access to Services, Bus Stops and Bus Services

1.30 In summary it is evident that;

e There are existing footpaths from the subject site that enable appropriate
pedestrian access to the public bus transport services 155 and 182 in accordance
with clauses 26(2)(3)(4) and 38(i) of the SEPP HS which travel to a range of
shopping centres at Mona Vale, Warriewood, Narrabeen, North Narrabeen and

Elanora Heights that provide a comprehensive range of services to readily satisfy
clauses 26(1) and 26(5) of the SEPP HS.

o Bus services 155 and 182 operate 7 days a week with a suitable frequency of
services that comply with clause 26(2)(b) of the SEPP HS.

U

Mark Relf
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DP SURVEYING SERVICES

A.B.N. 72 489 908 140
Land & Engineering Surveys
David Parsons, B.Surv. M.LS. (Aust)
50 Binburra Avenue, Avalon 2107
Phone: (02) 9918-2060 Fax: (02) 9918-7677
Mobile: 0414 183 220
Email: davidadpsurveying.com.au

24 November. 2006
Our Ref: 1015

TOM MCLEAN
3A DYGAL STREET
MONA VALE NSW 2103

Re: 3a Dygal Street, Mona Vale.

As instructed I have inspected the new footpath constructed on the eastern side of Dygal Street from
opposite No.3a to Waratah Street and find that it complies with the drawing supplied and prepared by
Sean Gartner Architects, Project No.0347, dated Aug 2004 and with clauses D19 and D40 of
Councils Development Consent N0972/03 and with verbal instruction given to client by Council’s
Pavement Inspector.

David Parsons
Registered Surveyor






Greg Houston Plumbing Pty Ltd

ABN 58 001 896 662 — Lic No: L1448
1/9 Hargraves Place
Wetherill Park NSW 2164
Telephone: 02 9756 1623
Facsimile: 02 9725 5439

Email: admin@greghoustonplumbing.com.au
www.qreghoustonplumbing.com.ay

Sydney Water Lic. Water Service Coordinatar

Sydney Water Lic. Quick Check Agent

1SQ 9001:2000 Certified Company

) Design & Project Management
Sewer & Water Construction

Mr Tomas N McLean Stormwater, Drainage &
78 Narrabeen Park Pde Plumbing Services

WARRIEWOOD NSW 2102
December 8, 2005

Job No: D0029

RE: 3a Dygal St, Mona Vale
CASE: 74928

Please find enclosed your Section 73 Certificate for the above-mentioned development.

Greg Houston Plumbing would like to thank you for this opportunity in providing your Sydney Water
requirements.

Should you have any further development requirements, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Pracedure: GHP 301 LETTER OF INSTRUCTION Date: 05/01/05
Issue; B Form No: L 016
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Sydney

WATZR

Case No. 74928
SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
(A certificate under Division 9 Section 73 of the Sydney Water Act, 1994)

[ DESCRIPTION OF SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT

Counl Pittwater Council
g“’ Dygal Street

Lot No. (s) DP ’ Lot No. (s) DP j

Development Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 2

detached dwellings
NAME OF APPLICANT Michael Frost & Assoc
APPLICANT’S ADDRESS C/- Greg Houston Plumbing Pty Ltd
1/9 Hargraves Place Wetherill Park 2164 __‘ ;

Sydney Water Corporation certifies that the above named applicant has complied with the requirements, relating to the plan ]
of Subdi vision/Development described above, of Division 9 of the Sydney Water Act, 1994, :

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 2 AND 5 APPLY TO THE SUBBIISION/DEVELOPMENT: j
F—Waterfacilities-are-to-be provided-ns-a-restltof the subdividerideveloper's-compliance-with-Sycdney-Waterts :

Feqmremems,-
2. Water facilities are available,
rfaeitities-eannot-be provided vithin-a-reasenable-time-from the-date-of this-eertifieate:

PO ded-ga-a-rog 0 ra-onlad de daxsal. \J 1. MY S S | Ihastast
provided-as-aresult-o “oetviatIrecvetoper-s-eomplianee-with-Sydney-Water's

a.

requirements:
5. Sewerage facilities are available,

trol-of-theloeal-couneil i

g .0 £, H H'Y 4.1 sdod el R 3 2. |
—ewerage-faeilities-cannetbe-provided witihin-g-reasonable-time-from-thed : i

. e e F , . ' l I ] ’ ;rngl g '

. subdivisi Iditional is ; ired: :
mmkmw%m——mg.\mw%&_ ——— -THE SUBDIVISION/ |
DEVELOPMENT: i

. ilitieg-h Th HIl '!' be provided-after conplianee: wi%h—Sydﬂe:AMe%er-s‘ i

NOT L tdad L
a3 HITPTOViGea—hey-wil

L3e:
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£arps i L Yodieirns .
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t Sy can G FUBE Stonradvelopmen or-Connee Ot
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PraclaonRna—1

) -...».;,.. e

Applicant Reference No. D0029 Council Reference No, DAN0972/03

Niioae Tracy Sutherland SIguune o trotar ., /
(Approving Officer for and on behalf of Sydney Water)

................

N . ignaty
"¢ Jack Diplock Signature
(Approving Officer for and on behalf of Sydney Water)

................................

Development Services Office: Sydney Dated: 7 December 2005

’ THIS CERTIFICATE IS ONLY VALID WHEN SIGNED BY TWO 7

AUTHORISED SYDNEY WATER OFFICERS
A signed copy Is held by Sydney Water

The original of rhis certificate must be presented to the appropriate consent authority, usually Council, with which the plan
of. .s'ubdivision/deve.’apmem was lodged so that you can satisfy the relevant condition of consent.

Sydney Water Corporation ABN 49 776 225 038

120 Smith Street Wollongong NSW 2500 Australia PO Box 17 Wallongong NSW 2520 Australia
Telephone 132 092 Facsimile (02) 4223 3309 DX 5177 Wollongong Internet www.sydneywater.com.au




Case No. 74928
SUBDIVIDER/DEVELOPER COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE
(A certificate under Division 9 Section 73 of the Sydney Water Act, 1994)
_ DESCRIPTION OF SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT '
Couneil Pittwater Council
Stneet Dygal Street : '

Lot No. (s) DP Lot No. (s) | DP e
Development Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of 2 -
detached dwellings )

NAME OF APPLICANT Michael Frost & Assoc

APPLICANT’S ADDRESS C/- Greg Houston Plumbing Pty Ltd S
1/9 Hargraves Place Wetherill Park 2164

Sydney Water Corporation certifies that the above named applicant has complied with the requirements, relating to the plan
of Subdivision/Development described above, of Division 9 of the Sydney Water Act, 1994.

THE FOLLOW!NG ITEMS 2 AND 5 APPLY TO THE SUBBW;S{QN/DEVELOPMENT: )
requirements:
2.  Water facilities are available,
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pplicant Reference No. D0029 Council Reference No. DAN0972/03
“"¢ " Tracy Sutherland Signature ';/ ______ -é/\_\_ea el
(Approving Officer for and on behalf of Sydney Water) i
. Signan
me Jac'( D'pIOCR lgnamre ..............................
(Approving Officer for and on behalf of Sydney Water)
velopment Services Office: Sydney Dated: 7 December 2005

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ONLY VALID WHEN SIGNED BY TWO

AUTHORISED SYDNEY WATER OFFICERS
A signed copy Is held by Sydney Water

original of this certificate must be presented to the appropriate conseny authority, usually Council, with which the plan
bdivision/development was lodged so that you can satisfy the relevant condition of consent.



DP SURVEYING SERVICES

A.B.N. 72 489 908 140
Land & Engineering Surveys
David Parsons, B.Surv. M.LS. (Aust)
50 Binburra Avenue, Avalon 2107
Phone: (02) 9918-2060 Fax: (02) 991 8-7677
Mobile: 0414 183 220
Email: david@2dpsurveying.com.au

24 November, 2006
Our Ref: 1015

TOM MCLEAN
3A DYGAL STREET
MONA VALE NSW 2103

Re: 3a Dygal Street, Mona Vale.
As ins.tructed I have inspected the new footpath constructed on the eastern side of Dygal Street fron
opposite No.3a to Waratah Street and find that it complies with the drawing supplied and prepared |

Sean Qaﬁner Architects, Project No.0347, dated Aug 2004 and with clauses D19 and D40 of
Councils Development Consent N0972/03 and with verbal instruction given to client by Council’s

Pavement Inspector.

David Parsons
Registered Surveyor
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| G‘b ILC Access

A service of Independent Living Centre NSW

29 November 2006

Mr Tom McLean
3B Dygal Street
Mona Vale NSW 2103

Dear Mr, MclLean

Re: Development at 3A & 3B Dygal Street, Mona Vale
Access for older people and people with a disability

We have conducted site visits on a number of occasions following construction
completion to the SEPP 5 development at 3A and 3B Dygal Street Mona Vale. We
consider that the completed development complies with the relevant access
provisions for older people and people with disabilities according to the SEPP 5
requirements, plans approved by Pittwater Council and conform to the relevant
elements the Council conditions and features of AS1428 that are appropriate for this
development.

The owners of 3B Dygal Street are over 65 years of age. The owners of 3A have an
adult daughter that lives with them, who has Down's Syndrome. Some small changes
to the above requirements have been made with our approval to better suit the
specific needs of those users, without causing any significant disadvantage to other
potential future users of the properties.

The completed development has;

o Glazed panels in the main entrance doors of both units (Condition D13),

= Both dwellings are fitted out to comply with the minimum requirements of
SEPP 5 clause 13A as relevant to the users (Condition 38),

+ Intemnal stairs with handrails on both sides complying with the relevant
features of AS1428.1 for the users (Condition D43},

= All external doors have a clear opening of minimum 850mm with
circulation spaces complying with AS1428.1 figure 12 (Condition 44),

« Allinternal door have a clear opening of 820mm (Condition 57),
Designated adaptable dweilling has been fitted out with the relevant
requirements of AS4299 Class B for the users {Condition 58),

+ Internal doors and openings of the designated adaptable dwelling to the
ground floor bedroom, laundry, ground floor bathroom, living areas and

Independent Living Centre NSW » ABN: 56 486 236 348
No 1 Fernell Street Parramatta NSW 2150

Telephone: 02 Y890 0940 « Fax: 02 9890 0966
e-mail: aceessteam(@ilensw.asn.au » Web: www.ilcnsw,asn.au
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kitchen have the circulation spaces to comply with AS1428.1 figure 12
(Condition 59),

* Bathrooms on the ground floor of both dwellings have the circulation
spaces of AS1428 1 with a visitable tollet and a shower of minimum
dimensions of 1160mm wide by 1100mm deep (Condition 62),

* Kitchens in both dwellings have the potential for a height adjustable bench
800mm long located in an area of the kitchen to suit the needs of the user
(Condition 63),

* Aramp with landings located between the two dwellings {o comply with the
retevant features of AS1428.1 to suit the users and walkways not steeper
than 1:20 (Condition 67),

+ Both dwellings have garages of the required minimum dimensions
(Condition 68)

tn our opinion, the completed development at 3A and 38 Dygal Street Mona Vale
provides accessible building features listed above for older people and people with
disabilities to suit the current occupants and accommodates for any future mobility
needs. These features are viewed as functional and comply with the intent of the
above conditions.

Yours sincerely

WL

Marcelle Alam, B.App.Sc (OT), Grad.Cert.Hith.Sc.{OT),
Accredited Access Consultant &
Accredited Occupational Therapist.

Independent Living Centre NSW » ABN: 56 486 236 348
No 1 Fennell Strect Parrarmatta NSW 2150
Tclephone: 02 9890 (0940 ¢ Fax: 02 9890 0966
c-mail; accessteam@ilensw.asn.au * Web: www ilensw.asn au
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e

Certificate of Installation o
in accordance with AS 3660.1-2000 .

New construction —
PAD

Name of ewnmrerbuilder /ILAC o Q’NJ FWW p/é N2 A 0 721 6 8

Prememy Address XX~ ACEVANVOER 7 LB O AT

Plopxy— A D ic5ml ST b Post Code
/ - < PO VAL

A5 3660.1Termite work: Termiticide Liquid Barricr Treatment

and/or Physical Barrier or other Barrier Installation

A Liquid Termite Bargjer wag instatled 1o the following area(s) QND% -YA‘G A‘QEA T‘QQ %

_5 Om/" @EQ@MS A'd éﬁé PeAn/ ——— using the liquid termiticice(s)
which contain the active constituent(s)

; ’3 ‘ F:*EWML concentration of the liquid termiticide/s used was S™ w

and the total volume used was 2 f:'? ST Lt. \

A Physical or other Barrier System(s) was installed in the following area(s) N/. L

W T —— using

The method(s) of installation was

- The above system(s) are/are not

{cross out one or the other) integrated with each other.

The system(s) are/are not (cross out one or the other) integrated with the concrete poured by the builder to form the
termite barrier.

The resulting bardier is a complete/partial (cross out one or the other) barrier, if the barrier is not complete
further work may be required as partial barriers are not effective and may allow undetected Termite entry. You

should consuit with the builder. See the limitations below.

The Termite Barrier was carried out on the { day of bt 20 Qi and a durable notice
was placed and

A qualified Timber Pest Inspector should inspect the building and its surrounds at least every twelve (12) months.

h is strongly recommended by the Australian Standard AS 3660.2 that more frequent inspections (3 to 6
monthly) should be carried out.

We recommend an inspection prior to the installation of gardens, paths, lawns and other landscaping and again on
completion of this work 1o ensure that this work does not breach any termite barrier installed or allow concealed termite
entry 1o the property.

We recommend an inspection of the building and the surrounds cvery é ; months.

Termiticide Barriers degrade (break down) over time and should be replenished in the future. After one of the required regular
inspections of the property, the inspector may advise you of the need to re-install the Treated Zone ot Barrier,

structure. In this case, the Builder should be asked for a Certificate from the concrete firm that the concrete hus been poured
in accordance with AS 2870-1996 + amendments,

Terms and Conditions on Page 1 form an tmportant part of this Certificate.

Limitations that apply to the above installation are: G{ A0 ﬁQ -S\ CA 5 72}%} ?L,E)U;—

Oneey, CotrPEIE  Errxrige. (EER T T o
TREZD /7ENT /Y A< EE D RED,

Page 2 of 3 // (PLEASE READ CONDITIONS OVERLEAF)
_ COLPAD 3§04
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Certificate of Installation in accordance with AS 3660.1-2000

Terms and Conditions

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES: - This Certificate is macle solely for the benefit of the builder/owner named

on the face of this Certificate and no Liability or responsibiliny whatsoever iy accepted w any thitd party who may rely on the

Certificate either wholly or in Pt Any third pacty acting or relying on this Certificate in whole or in pan does so at their own

risk. “This dlisclaimer does net #PplY 1o persons responsible for Building Approvals.

1. Prior o the site being prepared the builder should have ensured that all termite activity found was eradicated in accordance
with AS 3660, 1-2000. Prior to work commencing, the huilder should have arranged for a qualified licensed persan Lo inspect
the site to investigate and eradicate alt economically importaat termite nests found. The failure to have this inspection
carried out may mean that termire nests may not have been found and eradicated and Jﬁti}-;slill be active under the
construction. See clauses 2 and 10 below,

2. The effectiveness of this installation s dependent upon the provision of a complete (full) barrier being installed in
accordance with AS 3660.1-2000 using approved termiticices, systems and/or products® If the barriers are disturl
breached or bridged then concealed enwry by subrerranean termites i$ prossible.

3. Noliability is accepred foy any failure of a termite barrier and this firm warrants only to provide such remedial action as
may be necessary during the first 12 months from the date of this Certificate, No such warranty is provided if there are
kmitations listed on this Certificate or if the barrier is a partial barrier or if the builder has not aranged for the termite
eradicarion in clause 1 above,

4. The barrier(s) jnstailed. as detaited on this Centificare and in the diagram, provide o barrier a gainst subterranean termites
only. The barrier is not a barrier a gainst any other pest(s) and in particular does not provide any bartier against “drywood
(KALOTERMITIDAE) or dampwoan terites,

5. No responsibility is accepted, or warranty implied, for any termite damage that may occur as the resuit of
termite activity, either past, current or in the future,

6. The termite barrier(s) can be rendered ineffective due to building akerations, renovations, additions (pergolas, awnings,
verandahs cte), introducing infested materials, timber offeuts, wood chips and formwork left an site, materials stored
against the building. External barriers can be destrayed completely by the installation of tawns, gardens, pathways,
landscaping etc adjacent to the building. When making such changes vou should First contagy this firm. Where such changes
are made a further tcrmite barrier installation is essenrial,

7. When installing paths, lawn, gardens etc it is very impoctant not to cover aiv veals or weep holes. If the slab edge is exposed
by 75 mm 1o form part of the termite barrier system then it is equally impostant not to cover the slah edge unless another
form of barrier is installed. Again contact this firm hefore carrying out any such covering. Where such changes are made a
further termite barrier installation is essential.

8. Do not use untreated timbers for garden edges or retaining walls. Untreated timber attracts termites.

9. Good ventilation and drainage are important, as poor ventilation and drainage greatly increases the risk of termite attack.

10. This firm takes NO RESPONSIBILITY for the concealed entry by termites resulling from poor building design or poor
building practices.

11 It is the building owner's responsibility to ensure that the inspections, recommended in AS 3660.2-2000, are

performed. Please contact this tirm.
VERY IMPORTANT

i you become aware of the presence of tenmites within the grounds or on or within the building vou should contact this firm
ar anothér termite management firm inunediately. You should also notify this firm if you become awarce that the installed harrier
has been breached or briciged in any way,

The Australian Standard AS 3660.2-2000 recommends that: - “Regular, competent inspections should be carried out ar least on
an annual basis but more frequent inspections are strongly recommended”, The Standard also recommends “The building
owner should ensure that regular inspections — are carried out by a person comperent in Unit 8 Inspect and Report on Timber
Pests of the National Pest Managemen Competency Standards, or equivalent” and has “experience in accordance with thar
specified in AS 4349.3-1998", Termires can build around barriers but can be detected during the recommended inspections.

Maodern termiticides have a limited life expectancy. The termite barriers will need o be re-installed, The timing can only he
determined by regular, competent inspections as recommended by AS 3660.2-2000 carried out by a qualified termite inspector.
IMPORYANT INFORMATION: Tlie Australian Standard AS 3660.1-2000 Termite Management Part 1 New Buildings details the
“methods to deter concealed entry by termites” and BOES ON Lo say “ 4 termyte barrier system constructed in accordance with this
Standard cannot prevent térmite auack, as barriers may bhe bridged or breached. Where termites bridge barriers the evidence may

be derected during inspections.” A treatment. in accordance with AS 3660.2-2000 10 eradicate such an infestation will be required.

Page | of 3 COPEAD 3 1104
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Pestworks Net Aust P/L
26 Virginia St
Kensington NSW 2033
Ph: 1300 664 B44
Fax: 9666 5166
E-mail: termites@pestworks.com.au
www.pestworks.com.au

A 072168

Diagram (net to scale) showing the location of the installed barrier(s). The direction of North is indicated by the T symbol. |
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It is very important that the Termite Barrier is not bridged or breached. This can ha ppen when installing 'garden beds,
lawn or other landscaping or building works. You should contact this firm prior to carrying out any such work, DO NOT disturb
the treated areas in any way.

Frequent inspections are very important. Termite barriers do not kill or stop termites. The barriers are installed to prevent
concealed access only. The barriers are designed to force the termites into the open. Thus the mud tubes that they use to gain
access may be seen during inspections. For this reason such inspections should be carried out at least annually. A Termite
treatment in accordance with AS 3660.2-2000 can then be carried out to eradicate the termites,

If you become aware of any activity do not disturb the termites in any way. You should notify this firm as soon as possible.
Please contact us if ever you have any concerns about ermites or the effectiveness of the Badier
- ADcEp

Installation Firm: ‘2}?‘% ZCJ M ;\(4{ I4‘ame~. of Installer:
Firm's Address: Z. 6 7 BG/W $7 Installer's Licence No.: / ._?/ 3

( @ﬂfﬁ )—@Jp/\/ Insurance Termite Accww
Post Code: Signature: >
Telephone: ?666 <~ ‘f 66 Date: /3 cﬁ? x Or

Page 3of 3 © Copyright RAPID Solutions 2001 - Jor use by RAPID Solutions clients only
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Pestworks Net Aust P/L
26 Virginia 5t
Kensington NSW 2033
Ph: 1300 664 844
Fax: 9666 5166
E-mail: termites@pestworks.com.ay
www.pestworks.com.ou

A 072163

tier(s). The direction of North is indicated by the T symbol.

Diagram {not 1o scale} showing the location of the installed bar
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the treated areas in any way.

Frequent inspections are very important. Termite barriers do not kil or Stop termites. The bairiers are installed to prevent
concealed access only. The barriers are designed to force the termites into the open. Thus the mud tubes that they use to gain
access may he seen during inspections. For this reason such inspections should be carried out at least annually. A Termite
treatment in accordance with AS 3660.2-2000 can then be carried out (o eradicate the termites.

If you become aware of any activity do not disturb the termites in‘any way. You should notify this firm as soon as possible,
Please contact us ifpver you have any concerns abput Termites or the effectiveness of the Bagtier.

Instaliation Firm: WQ{Q m_ OW# Name of Installer: / = LEQ
A r\—~ e
Firm's Address: 56 L E&/ n""ﬁ‘ / Installer's Licence No.. / ?/ S
KEetive Fop”

Insurance Termite Ace editation No,:

Post Code: -'-Signature: V/'—’-\
Telephone: ?666 ‘-fq Gg ' . Date: /3. DP7.0¢
Page #f # © Cupyright kAP[D Solutions 20071 - JSor use by RAPID Solutions clients only
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Pittwater Council
Component Certificate
DA No: N0972/03

CC No:
Property: 3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE NSW 2103

External Finishes

EF-1

...................................

(Contat Phone N
being a:
O . Principal Certifying Authority (Accreditation NO. ........ovveovroeeo )]

...........................................................

hereby certify that ail external finishes, ie. roof, walls, glazing, trim, driveways and hard surface
areas are in accorgance with ail relevant conditions of development consent.

S Date ... 620 % L+ O
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Pittwater Council
Component Cert:%ﬁcate

DA No: N0972/03
CC No:
Property: 3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE NSW 2103

Roof Ridge Levels

RL-1

L DRIN.PARLONG o DOCOMRTING SeRNIET

............................................. (Busines)

ot 30, BINRURRY: AVE . AVAON. ..

(Mailing Addlress)
(Centact Phone No) '
being a qualified registered surveyor, (Registration No. ‘CL"?"}
9 25 shawn 1w m Q(L’OMpqwji A P lan JA{'RS[
hereby certify l!’l_«‘ﬂ the roof ridge levels nenmpiwmitriEBvoisnolvnatod-or-the-2pprdved-pian 2_,0/\2,/03,"

crrobBox toonsary

!
9251666 _ Ueepp Woy B0V:60 90 AON $7




Pittwater Council
Component Certificate
DA _N o: NG9572/03
CC No:

Property: 3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE NSW 2103

Ground Floor Levels

FL-1
L DRID. PARSONS. o DR S0 NI ELRICES.
{Name) (Business

.20, FINBIRA A T .. Huhen..

{Mailing Address)

A\ z0lo...

[Contact Phone Na)
being a qualified registered surveyor, (Registration No. (0 "\FL JOSPRTUOURURPOS |

are a5 shown n My 42ompanying PLJ'\/
hereby certify thal the ground floor Jevels {
—planeenby-ony-conditon-si-Davelepment-Gengent, 0

26/12 o5
Date 2—?}/ f?(/ as. ..

Signature \

'd
[4 1825.666 ueapy wo| B0P60 90 AON t2
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Pittwater Council

Component Certificate
DA No: N0972/03

CC No:

Property: 3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE NSW 2103

Building Setout

BS-

VDR PARAENS o DD SuBMEYING SERVICET.

{(Name) {Business)

a. 50Dtk ave Ao

(Mailiggﬂﬂddress)

AR Z2BC0.

{Contact Phone No)
being a qualified registered surveyor, (Registeation No, lQ*L T
a5 chown W m @\ |

1'd 1826/ 666 uesply woy e0b'60 90 *oﬁ 74
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Pittwater Council
Component Certificate

DA No: N0972/03

CC No:
Property: 3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE NSW 2103

Landscaping
LS-1
i Asppeng o ZINSCATES. LANDScAPE RRCHITECT:
{Name) {(Business)

. Fo Box S3( CoLlhfar) NSW 2097

................................................................................

(Contact Phone No)
being a:
0 qualified horticulturist

E( landscape architect

hereby certify that the site landscaping has been completed in accordance with the details shown
on the approved plans or as required by any condition of Development Consent.

Further, | am appropriately qualified and experienced to provide the certification for this component
of the project.

Signature .......{..... Date [S- 'Z .............. Cg‘




Pittwater Council
' Component Certificate
DA No: NO0972/03 é

CC No:
Property: 3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE NSW 2103

Subsequent F!ojé)r Levels

FlL-2

 DRID__PARIONS o DPSURVAING SYRNICER,

{Name) . {Business)

o T0. RNBROA. AV ANMON:

(Mdiling Address)
D AAND 2060
{Contact Phone No) )
being a qualified registered surveyor, (Registration Na. \ IOU"L‘)
. are asishewn inw ALOMPANYING Pl‘i{“
hereby cenlify that the subsequent floor levels idn — clerstnoriisssdorthesprroToy 4*(-4 15
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DENNAT PROJECTS PTY LTD T/AS

GALDAR WATERPROOFING

Specialised Commercial Industrial Domestic Waterproofing

ACN/ABN 35 099 380 033 LIC 137298C
Phone:  (02) 9645-1197 79 Jocelyn Street
Fax (02) 9645-1197 CHESTER HILL NSW 2162

Mobile: (411 336 913

19 December 2005

Attention; Jed Nicholl

ADCO CONSTRUCTIONS P/L

P O Box 995

CROWS NEST NSW 2065

BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION: B437.5054 {original to follow in post)

c.c. lan Campbelt
Adco Constructions P/L
BY FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION: 1997 4y35

Dear Sirs,

RE: CERTIFICATION for INTERNAL WET AREAS
PROJECT: 3A DYGAL STREET, MONA V.

Please find attached Galdar Waterproofing’s Cerntification.

Please note: Galdar Waterproofing’s Ten Year Workmanship Warranty; and
Durotech’s Ten Year Product Warranty for Duromastic ACS-2 will he,
forwarded to you upon receipt of payment of our Invoice of even date.

Yours faithfully

GALDAR WA % FING

Encl.




BENNAT PROJECTS PTY LIMITED T/AS
GALDAR WATERPROOFING

ABN 35 099 380 033

79 Jocelyn Street

CHESTER HILL NSW 2162
Telephone: (U2) 9645.1197
Facsimile: (02) 9645.1197
Mobile: 0411 336 913

CERTIFICATION
BUILDER: ADCO CONSTRUCTIONS P/L
PROJECT: 3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE

JOB NO: Z195036

RE: Application of Durotech's ACS-2 to Ensuite;
Bathroom & Laundries to Internal Wet Areas
Ground & First Floor

Dennat Projects Pty Lid trading as Galdar Waterproofing hereby certifies that the
abovementioned waterproofing has been installed in accordance with the Council’s
Specitications, Australian Standards AS 3740-2004, the Building Code of Australia 2004 Clause
F1.7 and the Manufacturer's spemﬁcatlons and recommendations..

Signed: .

"DENNIS RUTHEKFORD
~ DIRECTOR

DATE: 19 December 2005

Please note: This Certification is subject to receipt of full and finaf payment due and payable or before the
due dete. This Certification will be voided at any time, if payment is not recejved in
accordance with the NSW Buildiog & Construction Industry Security of Payment Act, 1999
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11 January 2006

The Certification Group
28 Cook Terrace

Mona Vale NSW 2103
Attention Wayne Treble

Dear Sir

Dygal Street, Mona Vale.

We hereby certify the following.

All water conservation devices with a rating of AAA have been installed including tap regulators,

shower head roses and dual flush toilets.

Also the hot water heater has a rating of 3.5 stars.

Yours faithfully
ADCO Constructions Pty Ltd

W™~

Jeff Turner
Project Manager

ADCOQ Constructions Pty Limited acw oo1 044 391
PO Box 995 Crows Nest NSW 2065

www.adcoconstruct.com.au

SYDNEY MELBOURNE

BRISBANE

CAIRNS

LI
» *,

85 Alexander Street Crows Nest NSW 2065 %f
Tel: 02 8437 5000 Fax: 02 8437 5050
sydney@adcoconstruct.com.au e

YALITY
MANACEMENT
STEM

GOLD COAST




. ABN 61340 837 871 Telephone {02) 8970 1111 Facsimile (02) 9970 71 505
Pittwater Postal Address: P.O. Box 882, Mona Vala NSW 1660, DX 9018 Mona Vale]
~— COU nC|| pittwaterlga.com.au e-mail: pittwater_council @ pittwater.nsw.gov.au’

Sigi Melderis, Assets Restoration Officer
8am to 5pm Mon - Thurs, 8am to 5pm Fri
Phone 9970 1348 Mobile 0407 957 032

16 March 2006

Ms A McLean and Ms L Porter
3A Dygal Street

MONA VALE NSW 2103
Dear Ms McLean and Ms Porter

Re: Deed of Agreement for Coloured Cosmetic Driveway L

Please find enclosed duly completed Deed of Agreement for Cosmetic Driveway at
3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale NSW 2103. .

The Agreement should be kept safe with your Land Title documents.

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact Council’'s Assets Restorations
Officer, Mr Sigi Melderis on 9970 1348.

Yours faithfully

James
MAN AN INFRASTRUCTURE

Mona Vale Customer Service Centre Village Park 1 Park Street, Mona Vale
Avalon Customer Service Centre 594 Ol Barrenjoey Road, Avalon
Support Services Units 11, 12, 13 & 16/5 Vuko Place, Warriewood

[ B R T B T



914 Pacific Highway, CENTR AL CO AST + Shop fronts

Lisarow. 2250 + Architectural
Phone: (02) 4329 1999 SHOPFRONTS windows
Fax: {02) 4322 1919 Pty. Ltd ACN 087 750 776 + Glass Roofs
ABN 88 087 750 776 + Contractor Licence
INCORPORATING CENTRAL COAST HANDRAILS No. 105285C
10th January, 2006
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

This is to certify, that all glazing installed in the two houses at 3A Dygal Street,
Mona Vale, complies with AS 1288 and AS2047 of the Building Code of Australia.

Yours truly,
-

Phil Banning
General Manager
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On Site Stormwater Detention System
Certificate

Date: 13" Nov 2006 Job No. 041124
Builder: Tom McClean Engineer: LM

Site: 3a Dygal St Mona Vale

NB Consulting Engineers P/L inspected the on-site stormwater
detention system at the above site address and have reviewed the
works as executed survey prepared by DP “Surveying Services
dated 20 December 2005.

We hereby certify that the on-site stormwater detention system
will operate in accordance with the intention of the plans issued by
NB Consulting Engineers P/L.

We trust that this certificate meets with your requirements. Please
contact the author if further clarification is required.

B CONSULTING ENGINEERS P/L

er Lucas Molloy
E CPEng NPER Director

NAENG NBC\2004\041124\SC005a.doc
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Structur%l Certificate

Date: 30" Nov 2008 Job No. 041124
Builder: Tom McClean Engineer: LM
1

Site: 3a Dygal St Mona Vale

+
|
i
|
i
1
:
i

NB Consutti ? Engineers P/L inspected the following structural
components o the new residences at the above site address;

Retaining wa!litfoundation and block wall reinforcement
Foundation reilnforcernent to residence slabs
Residence ﬁo%:r. wall and roof framing

Ramp/ retaini:'lng wall foundation reinforcement

We hereby Certify that the above components have been
constructed generally in accordance with the structural plans by
NB Consulting Engineers P/L.

We trust that this certificate meets with your requirements. Please
contact the auther if further clarification is required.
f

NB CON§ULTlNG ENGINEERS P/L

-

Per Lucas Motloy
BE CPEnp NPER Director
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wy»wmwwm
OF ESSENTIAL SERVICES

a—

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
Form )
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACYT 1993
CLAUSE 27 LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPROVAL REGULATION 1993
CityMMuricipality/Shire A r7 et T
Date of Certificate /S -/2 -6 S
Bullding Nama/No B EAF e DS
Bullding Address S PTE AT SSTE T
CTONR e Code: £70 3
Owners Name e STe CE ARy
- RONF fepce™ e 2703

L M

Nature of Essential Services | Sweoaqrs peTEr i S

Date of Inspection of Test ' /S ~r2-6 %
Nm‘mmdmw g Sclig G /F b st e

whom the sarvice was inspected ro o 7o 6

and tested JQIALTL e My rcrly e<f  Code: ZO?‘/’
Name of Company fOdx=2¢ 7212 £y 2770
Address of Company PO fira Tog

fHARG A O T o one LT
Yeos | Stale Rolative Australian Standard

"

K& | As 378G

Was the service found © have
maintained to the ant st

o

Contractor etz o 1 2/
| Ucence No: &Z <777/ NECA Membership No: OGS

0 'E{QHMDMW '_d SA'Q\,M? Hml/w

mmmmmwumumdmmwgww
mamymwwmmbmmmwmu

wmmhmwmbuwdwwmww.mm
accurale,

l . M &~ Print Name THOMAE W) ML AN
Ownerl, : .
Emogoncy Ughting AS 2293.2:1995

This Slandard sats out the periodic inspection and maintenance procedures which e
necessasy 10 ensure thal emerpency” evacuation lighting sysiems will be in a stale of readiness
zmcmm;nmbwmeWmu




i w;,wyww o S fcwywma

OF ESSENTIAL SERVICES
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
FermT)
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1983
CLAUSE 27 LOCAL GOVERNMENT APPROVAL REGULATION 1993

City/Municipality/Shire AUr TR et TP
Date of Certificate S5 s2 -O5 |
Buliing Nama/No Frronr o ose |
Bullding Address T A DICF SARETET

ITOAR L el Code: £703
Owners Name 7 e LEFT
Owners Address T ST DTG AL Srmer=T

S ONCF R Coda: <793
Natwre of Essential Services " Sapire perliE e S
Date of lnspection of Test ' S 2 - 08
m‘mﬂdwby Fe Bowr G AR
whom the service was inspecled S Lo TOE
and tested J2oeriy iq Ay o T it 5F Coda: £O7r
Name of Company Fruett e 12 7S L7
Address of Company o Lcoar TOC

SR EL LT Py LT T Code: 7
Was the service found 10 have been | Yes' | State Relalive Australian Standard
B maintaingd 10 the rohvanl standard? ‘@ AS 37?&

Signed == .—f:’ | comments ST e perETimer S
Contracior FZ/ A 74419 //f- '
Ucence No: &€ ¥/ 7/ NECA Mombership No: L=N4

4 _Trorter N _M<S Lr’/:,r\l ol _JA D)—CIM/G Mose Vi

c«wmmpummnpmdumuumdmmmwo. 0 the
bost of my knowledge and beliel competant W conduct thoes inspacions and that the

information contained in this Cartificale s, 10 the best of my knowledge and belel, tue and
accurals,

WM Print Name Tpovpet N MSLEAN

Emergency Lighling AS 2293.2:1095
This Standard sets out the perodic inspection and maintenance procedures which are
nacessary 1 ensure that emargency evacuation lighting systems will be in a stale of readiness

zmegm‘umbmmﬂw—mwwm ss
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ADCO

14 November 2006

Mr Tom McLean
3A Dygal Street
MONA VALE NSW 2103

By facsimile: 9997 5287

Dear Tom,

3A DYGAL STREET MONA VALE

This is to confirm that the works at the above mentioned address have been carried out in
accordance with the Building Code of Australia (BCA), the relevant Australian Standard (AS) and
with the development drawings.

Yours sincerely
ADCO Constructions Pty Limited

A

Andrew Huggett
NSW Manager

ADCQ CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LIMITED A.B.N 46 (01 044 391
85 ALEXANDER STREET CROWS NEST NSW 2065 » PO BOX 995 CROWS NEST NSW 2065
TEL: (02) B437 5000 ~ FAX: (02) 8437 5050 - sydney@adcoconstruct.com.au * www.adcoconstruct.com.gu

SYDNEY MELBOURNE BRISBANE CAIRNS GOLD COAST
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Landscape architects

13 March, 2006

General Manager,
Pittwater Council

Park Street,

MONA VALE NSW 2103

Dear Sir,

RE: CERTIFICATION OF LANDSCAPE WORKS -
RESIDENCE AT 3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE.

l, lan Andrews, inspected the above residence on 13 March, 2006, to certify the
planting of Angophora costata (Sydney Red Gum) in Dygal Street.

In accordance with Condition D119 two Angophora costata have been planted on the
eastern side of Dygal Street adjacent the new pathway works and in accordancs with

Condition D120 Angophora costata are planted at the frontage to 3A + B Dygal Street
at 6 metre centres.

Yours faihfully,

IaZ

Zenscapes Australia Pty Ltd  ABN 76 109 805 316
PO Box 531 Collaroy NSW 2097 P 029979 1225 F 0299792779 Einfo@zenscapes.com.au W www.zenscapes.com.au
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- Q EnScapes

Landscape Architects

18 February, 2006

General Manager,
Pittwater Council

Park Street,

MONA VALE NSW 2103

Dear Sir,

RE:  CERTIFICATION OF LANDSCAPE WORKS -
RESIDENCE AT 3A DYGAL STREET, MONA VALE.

|, lan Andrews, inspected the above residence on 14 February, 2006, and the
associated landscape works that have been undertaken on the property. | certify that
the landscape works have been carried out generally in accordance with the
Landscape Plan (Dwg. No.LO1A, Issue A, 19/01/2005).

Zenscapes Australia Pty Ltd  Asn 76 109 805 318
PO Box 531 Collaroy NSW 2097 P 029979 1225 F 02 9970 2779 E info@zenscapes.com.au W www.zenscapes.com.au
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L | riLE GUPY
the certification group

enhancing building performance

APPLICATION FORM

Made under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, Sections BIA(2)(4), 84A, B5A, & [09C {1}(b),
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, clauses 126(1).13%(1), or 157()
To complete this form, please place 2 cross in the boxes and fill out the white sections as appropriate,

Application Sought

L. Complying Development Certificate ¢ Construction Certificate
D@'Occupation Certificate X Principal Certifying Authority
\Sibject Land _

Address A J’yd’ #L _(GRES  rTemA e

Lot No, DF, SPvolffol. Etc Lo7 3 47 2 70458

>, Details of the applicant

’ Name /Company, THem AP fans Contact Person
Postal Address 7&7 AR AL et / hial /"’f AAL Postcode 202 State_ VIS
ARG .5)
E-mail : Daytime telephone f f /g 7427
/) Mobile cErd e /2 7

Fax /
Applicant Signature M" Date / ’4/21/ o4

~__ isent of Ownef{s)

I/ We as the owner/s of the above property authorise for either Mark Wysman, or Wayne Treble to provide Construction Certification and to act
as the Principal Certifying Authority for the subject building works, including site inspections and to fodge the Notice of Commencement /
Appointment of the Principal Certifying Authority with the relevant Council,

Name(s)/ Company. M A~ LHy) 4 A ¢ Folk7xA
Address 7‘!’ MM’?#J’;;‘/ /’%’7 ﬁ[ Wg”"f“""’g Postcode 2 / ol State AS ’4/
Phone No. &/35/} 7¢D7 Mobile, Fax,

‘Signature of Registe:ed owner{s). Company stamp or seal to be affixed if applicable
‘71 U N

Date /’ /’2//&,‘—




Description of the work proposed

Type of work proposed;

_\/9 New Building __ Additions / Alterations

Class of Building under Building Code of Australia /ﬁ-

Description of the work oo o 2 YerArssd Diveicinsed

Construction Cost of Works § r ‘i ?f P00

Details of Builder

Contact Person

Name /Company, ﬁaéo Caos=k Ucﬂ‘/an/f f'/(_ Z(C &Joé: A/D ?F{;L 7-
Fax f¢ S 7 “6'(-'9 Mobile ~

Daytime telephone daqi.?? ﬁ:’o" Ermail qudﬂe—;/ & Qelve congProe P Com . o
Builders address ﬁo Jox ??( (teC’.Wf A/&rf A/\(Ls/ Postcode 206 S/

Details of the relevant Development Consent granted
Consent No, No ?7,2 ’/0—? Date the consent was granted 22-/t-0 &

Applicant Checklist
%omplate Application Form — Pages | & 2
D&ttach supporting docurmentation as nominated on Page 3

CFComplete statistical Return on Page 4

Private Policy

The information you provide in this notice is required under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 if you are going to
erect a building. If you do not provide the information to the consent authority, you cannot commence the work, The information will be
held by the consent authority and by the council (if the council is not the consent authority). Please contact the certification group if the

information you have provided in this notice is incorrect or changes,

Date of receipt ( To be completed by Certifying Authority)

Date /.:’(/L?,/Jaoﬁf—-




RODNEY STEVENS

COUSTICS

Acoustic Consultants
Member Australian Acoustical Society

1 May 2020

R200161
Professional Acoustic Opinion
Mechanical Ventilation Noise

3A Dygal Street
Mona Vale
NSW 2103

Dear Northern Beaches Council,

Rodney Stevens Acoustics has been requested to provide a Professional Acoustic Opinion on the
noise from the operation of mechanical ventilation units at 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale.

The purpose of this acoustic opinion is to ensure that the mechanical ventilation system can meet
necessary council noise criteria based on the recommendations provided in the development
application (N0972/03).

The owner of 3A Dygal Street, Mona Vale has decided to remove all mechanical ventilation and
rely on natural ventilation for the residence. As no mechanical ventilation system is operating,
there will be no issues with noise.

Removal of mechanical ventilation system:

Before

PO Box 522

Wahroonga NSW 2076

P 02 9943 5057

F 0294751019 ABN 78 149 311 455
mail @ rodneystevensacoustics.com.au rodneystevensacoustics.com.au




RODNEY STEVENS

COUSTICS

Acoustic Consultants
Member Australian Acoustical Society

After

Rodney Stevens - MAAS
Managing Director
Rodney Stevens Acoustics

PO Box 522
Wahroonga NSW 2076

P 02 9943 5057
F 0294751019 ABN 78 149 311 455

mail @ rodneystevensacoustics.com.au rodneystevensacoustics.com.au
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